Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to
make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members until the 2036 plan year. Therefore,
the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected
benefit payments through 2035 and a municipal bond index rate of 4.35% was applied to all periods of
projected benefit payments after 2035. The Single Equivalent Interest Rate (SEIR) that discounts the entire
projected benefit stream to the same amount as the sum of the present values of the two separate benefit
payments streams was used to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the University's proportionate share of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate
- The following table presents the net pension liability of the University, calculated using the discount rate
of 5.23%, as well as what the University’s net pension liability (in thousands) would be if it were calculated
using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (4.23%) or 1-percentage-point higher (6.23%) than
the current rate:

 1% Current 1%
 Decrease Discount Increase
 (4.23) Rate (5.23%) (6.23%)

 Proportionate share of the
   Collective Net Pension Liability $ 339,249 $ 270,083 $ 212,984

Summary Pension Plan Information:

   KERS KERS
   Non-hazardous Hazardous KTRS Total

 Net pension liability $ 129,789,000 $ 2,189,000 $ 270,082,664 $ 402,060,664
 Deferred outflows of resources  7,021,968  214,434  9,676,379  16,912,781
 Deferred inflows of resources  1,668,000  289,000  19,937,704  21,894,704
 Pension expense  9,809,000  153,000  13,234,344  23,196,344

NOTE 10 - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Claims and Litigation:  The University is currently involved in various claims and pending legal actions
related to matters arising from the ordinary conduct of business. The University administration believes the
ultimate disposition of the actions will not have a material effect on the financial statements of the University.

Government Grants:  The University is currently participating in numerous grants from various departments
and agencies of the federal and state governments. The expenditures of grant proceeds must be for
allowable and eligible purposes. Single audits and audits by the granting department or agency may result